504121792 12/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4168462

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL QUIRKE	11/24/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MD DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED	
Street Address:	15 HOLLINGWORTH COURT, TURKEY MILL	
Internal Address:	ASHFORD ROAD	
City:	MAIDSTONE, KENT	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	ME14 5PP	
Name:	CAMBRIDGE SENSORS LIMITED	
Street Address:	9 CARDINAL PARK	
City:	GODMANCHESTER, CAMBRIDGESHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	PE29 2XG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15368522	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184325284

Email: PATENTS@FALATI.COM

Correspondent Name: FALATI

Address Line 1: 11 NORTH PEARL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1515

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01214-21101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHAHROKH FALATI
SIGNATURE:	/Shahrokh Falati/

PATENT 504121792 REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0009

DATE SIGNED: 12/02/2016

Total Attachments: 3
source=01214-21101_Assignment_EXECUTED#page1.tif
source=01214-21101_Assignment_EXECUTED#page2.tif
source=01214-21101_Assignment_EXECUTED#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0010

Att. Docket No.: 01214-21101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

	Full Name	Country of Citizenship	Residence Address	
INVENTOR	Daniel Quirke	U.K.	White Horse Cottage Honey Lane	
			Otham Kent, ME15 8RJ	
	Ì		United Kingdom	

(Collectively ASSIGNORS) are the inventors of the invention as indicated below for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States:

TITLE:	DEVICE MOUTHPIECE
PATENT APPLICATION NO.:	
FILING DATE:	
FALATI DOCKET NO,:	01214-21101

and WHEREAS, the below identified ASSIGNEES are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;

Insert Name of Assignee 1	MD DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED		
Insert Address of Assignee 1	15 Hollingworth Court, Turkey Mill, Ashford Road, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5PP, United Kingdom		
Insert Name of Assignee 2	CAMBRIDGE SENSORS LIMITED		
Insert Address of Assignee 2	9 Cardinal Park, Godmanchester, Cambridgeshire, PE29 2XG, United Kingdom		

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We the said ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said MD DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED and CAMBRIDGE SENSORS LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0011

Att. Docket No.: 01214-21101

said invention, and the said United States application (provisionals and non-provisionals) and all applications claiming priority thereto and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and renewals thereof; and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or domestic laws of the country in which such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, reexaminations, renewals and reissues thereof; and

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said, ASSIGNEES, MD DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED and CAMBRIDGE SENSORS LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that we have not copied or used information that may be subject to a trade secret owned or under the control of a third party, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said, ASSIGNEES, MD DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED and CAMBRIDGE SENSORS LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said MD DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED AND CAMBRIDGE SENSORS LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of **FALATI** the power to insert on this assignment any further identification (for e.g., patent application no. and filing date, when known) that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any issuing authority, including the USPTO, for recordation of this document.

If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

Page 2 of 3

Att. Docket No.: 01214-21101

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and ASSIGNEES, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Print Name:	Signature:	Date:
DANIEL QUIRKE	W-	24 hourson 2014
NOTARY:		
State of	, County of	·
l, the undersigned, a Not		in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
		n, and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and y act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and i	notarial seal, today,	, 20
Print Name (of Notary Public)	Signature AND Seal of	Notary Public My Commission expires on:

This assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public as indicated above if within the U.S.A., OR (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither (a) or (b), then the ASSIGNOR must sign the above in front of at least two witnesses who also complete the below table in full:

Date:	Name of First Witness:	Signature of First Witness:	E-Mail Address and Phone
24TH 24	MARTIN MARSH		No. of First Witness: MARTIN CODD ORGINK
2016			+44 101622 682686
Date:	Name of Second Witness:	Signature of Second Witness:	E-Mail Address and Phone No. of Second Witness:
NOVEMBER 2010	SARAH HILLSLEY	Oulin	+44(0) 1634 580360

Page 3 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0013